
MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION

No 8A Van My road, Ngo quyen Ward, Haiphong City

FINAI{CIAL S TE TAMEI{TS
Q.rv 2025



MACSTAR G ROTJ P CORPORATION
Address: No.8A Van My'Road. Ngo Qul'en \\'ard. tlai PhongCitl'. Vietnarlr

FlNANCllAl. STA I't-lNll;N tS I OR Q'l.2025

For the fiscal year ended 3 I December 2025

BALANCE SHEET
As at 3l Dec 2025

Code Note

Llnit: VND

At 3l11212025 At 0110U2025

151,678,987,007 73,948,113,436

ASSETS

A - CURRENT ASSETS

l. Cash and cash equivalents

l. Cash

2. Cash equivalents

II. Short-terrn financial investments

l. Trading securities

2. Provisions for dirninution in value of
trading securities

3. Held-to-maturitl, investmerrts

III. Short-term receivables

I Short-terrn tradc receivables

2" Short-terrn prepayments to suppliers

3. Short-teru inter-cotrtpanr, receivables

4. Receivables basecl on thc progrcss of
construction contracts

5. Receivables fbr sliort-ternl loans

6. Other shorl-term receivables

7. Allowance tbr short-tenr doutrtiirl dcbts

8. Dehcit assets tbr trcatmerrt

IV. I nventories

l. Inventories

2. Allowance for devaluation of inventories

V. Other current assets

l. Short-ternr prepaid expenses

2. Deductible VA.f

3. 'l'axes and other rcccir,ablcs llorr thc Statc

4. 'ft'ading (iovernrnent bottcls

5 Other current assets

100

I tt)

ill
l2

120

t2t
t22

123

v.l

Y.2

v.3

v.4

v.5

v.6
v.6

Y.la

95,,161 ,356,767

3.61 1.3s6.767

91,850,000,000

35,237,763,130

35.897,471 ..57e

(659.708.4,19)

17,518,396,324

13.338.788.599

32.999.400

2.845,760,8J3

2.883.042.005

(31,28t.112)

615.709,953

88,289.861

2i).239. r: I

.i07. t 80.97 r

21,909,254,364

t0,309,254,364

1 1,600,000,000

27,464,428,161

27,464,428,161

2 I ,731 ,253,356

8.852,2.+8.i91

10. I 55.222,974

2,635,326,240

2,613,193,194
(t1;s66,es4)

207,851,315

207.85 I .,1 1,s

r30

131

t32
I -)-)

I i'l

135

l.ib

131

r39

l'{0
t.+ I

t49

150

l5l
t-52

l5,r

154

r55

4.146"608.32.s 2,723,781,991
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MACSTAR GROU P COIIPORATION
Address: No. 8A Van My Road. Ngo Quyen Ward. Hai Phongl Cit1,, Vietnarn

FINANCIAL SI'ATEMI,N'I'S FOR Q4.2025
For the fiscal year ended 3 I December 202-5

ITEMS

I. Cash flows from operating activities

l. Prq/it/ (loss) beJbre tux
2, Adjustments

- Depreciation and trrnorlization o1- llrccl assets and

- Provisions and allor,vances

- Exchange (gain)/ loss due to revaluation of
monetary items in loreign curlencies

- (Gain )/ loss lrorr irrr esting. activities
- lnterest expenses

- Others

3. Operating prtl/it/ (loss) belore

cltunges oJ x;orlting c'upituI

- (lncrease)idecreaseofreceivables

- (lncrease)/ decrease of inventories
- lncrease/ (decrease) ofpayables
- (lncrease)i decrease of prepaid exponses

- (lncrease)i decrease oftrading securities

- lnteresls paid

- Clorporate inconrc tar paid

- Other cash inflorvs fiom opcrating activities
- Other cash outflows from operating activities

Net caslt flows froru operutittg uctivities

II. Cash flows from investing activities

l. Purchases and constructiort rrl' lirccJ a,sscts

and othcr norl^cLln cnt asscts

2. Proceeds fiorr disposals oi'llxed assets

and other non-current assets

3. Cash outflor.vs lbr lending, buying debt instrurrents
of other entities

4. Cash recovered fi'orn lending" selling debt irrstruntents

of other entitics

5. Inveslments into oLhcr cntitics

6. Withdrawals of invcslntents in ot.her entitics

7. Interests earned, dividends and profits received

l\et caslt flob,s from investirtg octivities

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(Indirect method)

For the fiscal year ended 3l December 2025

Code Note

v.u

VI.,l
VI..5

8

9

l0
ll
t2

1',]

I,+

l5

16

t1

20

v. t2

2l

z-)

Unit:VND

31fi2t2025 3ut2t2a24

17,12',7,502,098 6 1,5 19"64 1.692

2,

3

2.88 8.027.919

(.5.039.1/+0.111)

t55.101 ls4
6 t3, t-13,024

45,9.1J,925,698

r0.22 r "6.14. 129

(209.848.81 t)
5.510.244,2.12

(47.9 19,.1r6)

(e.033.043.41 [t)

(r70.28 +.380)

( 10"7 re. ll l.300)

3, r97,976.348

r2. r42.288.500

(9,232,561)

(.6,230.415,441 )

,{5..114.288

70,665,672,816

| .947 "l 50.228

(74,623,262)

5 ,269 .t 47 .69A
(s9"s2s,33 5)

58.514,163,999

ll5r4q)q]l
(2.566.253,224)

4

-5

6

1

:0,

)N(
)Pt
)D(

.cs

td'n

22

41,556,285,714 133,495,693,619

151.20t).775) (317,315,000)

3 9.4,70 I .8 I 8 2s0,700,3 l4

6,10.000.000

( r,1,1.500.000,000)

6,192,633,443

(117,733,981,243)

ll
l5
26

27

30

v2b

(246,000.000)

( I8l.()00^(X)0.0(X))

3 00.000.000

84,1.596,646

(180,1I l,9l l,3l l)



For the fiscal year ended 3 1 December 2025

Cash Flow Statement (cont.)

TEMS

III. Cash flows from financing activities

l. Proceeds from issuing stocl<s and capital contributions

fiom orvners 3 I

2. Repaynrent lor capital contribr:tions attd I'c-put'chtrses

of stocks alread-v issued 32

3" Proceeds from borrowings 33

4. Repayment fbr loan principal 34

5. Payrnents for financial leased assets 35

6. Dividends and profits paid to the owners 36

7 Other payments tbr linar-rcing actil'itics 31

NetcusltJlows./i'om./inuncingactivitites'10

Net cash flows during the year

Beginning cash and cash equivalents

Effbcts of f'h-rctuations in ltreigln erchturge rates

Ending cash and cash equivalents

Prepared by

Nguyen Thi Thuy Nga

2 12,466,6 r 0,000

I 1s.775.681,266

( r rs.77s,6B r,266)

33,063,882,02 r

(43 
"000,200,877)

(35 8,882,000)

212,107,728,000 (9,936,318,856)

73,552,102,403 5,825,383,520

21,909,254,364 16,074,638,283

9,232,56t

95,461,356,767 21,909,254,364

Prepared on

Cap Trong Cuong

Code Note

50

60

6l

7t)

v.l R
)TY
,AN

)AN
fAR

d
v.l

Chief Accountant

Nguyen Thi Thuy Nga



MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
Address: No. 8A Van M;l y1tNgo euyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam
QUAR.TER rV FINANCTAL STAiENiENTS 202s
For the fiscal year end 3l December 2025

1. Ownership form

2" Operating fields
The Company operates in the field of service.

3. Principal business activities
The business principal activity of the company is providing support services related to transportation.

4. Normal operating cycle
The normal operating cycre ofthe company is within 12 months.

5' Effects of the company's operation during the y,ear on the Financial statements
The profit for this quarter mainly comes rrorn th. cornpany's core business activities.

6. Structure of the Company
,r According to the Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0200563063 issued by the Hai Phong CityDepartment of Planning and Investment (now the Department of Finan ce), initially registered on 29Septem ber 2003 and amended for the 22nd time on 31 December 2025, the charter capital of MacstarGroup Joint Stock Company is yND 439,560,690,000.

During the period, the Company increased its charter capital from VND 227 ,094,090,000 to VND439,560,690,000 throu gli the issuance of adclitional shares to existing shareholders in accordance with theResolution of thb General Meeting of Shareholders and has completed the procedures for registering the changein chart-er capitalwith the competent business registration authority in compliance with applicable laws.

I.

Name

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ended 3l Decemb er 2025

GENERALINFORMATION ' '*

The additional shares issued are currently in the process of compreting supplementary listing proceduresat the Hanoi Stock Exchange.

*

*Subsitliaries

Address of head otfice Principal business activity Ending balance

Benefit rate
Beginning

balance

s6.00% 56.00%
Macstar Ho chi 97148 Road No. g, euarter warehousing and goods
Minh Joint Stock 5, Tang Nhon phu B storageCompany Ward, Thu Duc City, Ho

Chi Minh City, Vietnam

Macstar Coastal Land Lot K82.11, Mp
Container Lines Dinh Vu Industrial park,
Joint Stock-.. Dong Hai ZWard,Hai AnCompany* District, Hai phong City,

Vietnam

Macland Real Land Lot KB2.l l, Mp
Estate Joint Stock Dinh Vu Industrial park,
Company Dong FIai 2 Ward,Hai An

District, Hai phong City,
Vietnam

Coastal transporlation of
containers by inland
rvaterway barges

Trading real estate. land
Lrse rigirt held by owner,
user or Iessee

67.41%

21.00%

67.41%

51.00%

Macstar group corporation (hereinafter referred to as "the cornpany',) is a joint stock company.



MACSTAR GROUP CORFORATION
Address: No. 8A Van N[ l:1tNg, euyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam
QUARTER rV FTNANCTAL STAiENipNrs zozs
For the fiscal year ended 3 1 December 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont.)
7, Statement on information in the Financial Statement

The corresponding figures
comparability
of the previous period are comparable to those of thecurrent period.

8" Employees
as ofihe balance sheet date, there were 54 employees working for the company (at the beginning of the year:54 employees).

II. FISCAL YEAR AND ACCOUNTING CURRENCY
1" Fiscal year

The fiscal year of the company is from I January to 31 December annualy.
2. 

__ Accounting currency unit

ffili,iillff.*,;iffiff] 
unit is vietnam Dong (vND) because pavments and receipts of the company are

III. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND SYSTEM
1. 

_, Accounting system
The company applies the vietnamese- Accounting standards, the vietnamese Enterprise Accounting system,which were issued together with the circular rv"] zooizor qlTr-nrc i;;-ir;December 2014, thecircularNo' 53/2016/TT-BTC dated2l March 2016 as *.it rr-otrrer c_irculars guiding the implementation of thevietnamese Accounting standards or trre rvrinistry'or rirur". in the preparation and presentation of FinancialStatemeqtS. ----'--'r rrr Lrrw PrsP.llar.tull ant] pfeSentaUOn Ot I

2. statement on the compriance with the Accounting standards and systemThe Board of Managemeit ersures ttre compilan..-*lrrr-rrr trre_requir#..rr, 
"rthe vietnamese AccountingStandards, the vietnamese Enterprise Accouffisy;;;; which #;i;;r.d together with the circurar No.200l2u4nT-BTC dated'22 December 2014,theViicuta.-No. 53/2016/Ti-wi dated,2lMarch 2016 as wellas other circulars guiding the implementation of the vietnamese a."orrtinj standards 

"iirr.-^airistry ofFinance in the preparation and presentation of r,inanciat siatements.
TV. ACCOT]NTING POLICMS

1. 
. .Basisjf preparation of the Financial Statements

frli"ti: 
Financial statements are prepared on the a"c.uat basis (except for the information related to cash

The Financial Statements- are prepared in vietnamese and English, in which the Financial statements invietnamese are the official statuiory financial statements ofiir"-ci*p*y T1r" nnuri"irt statements in Englishhave been hanslated from the vi.6;; ,;r;;;;r.'"ii;ii rrri.. b6 any conflict berween the vietnamese andEnglish versions, the vietnamese version shalr take p."."a"*".-^
f,'oreign currency transactions

Transabtions in foreign currencies are translated at the actualexchange rates ruling as ofthe transaction dates.
f;r",1fffi,*:f.T;"?lmonetary 

it"m' i" ro.;id;;;;il ii" t r*rut"o at ure-actrial exchange rates ruling

Foreign exchange differences arising from foreign.curency transactions during the period shall be included intofinancial income or financial 
"*p"nrir. 

Foreignixch;G;d'tfft;;;c", du" to trrJ.*irution of ending balances ofthe monetary items in foreign eu*encies #.ion.ttirt rilii;;i;ive differences against negative differences shallbe included into financial ir[ome or finan"iai 
"rp".rr"r.' 

------ r*-^!rvv L,rrErv'ues agannsl

The exchange rate used toaranslate foreign currency transactions is the actual exchange rate ruling as of thetime of these transactions' The actualexch-ange rates applied to foreign currency transactions are as follows:o For receivables: the b,uying rate ruling as of the time of transaction of the commereial bank where theCompany designates the customers to riake paynents.o For payables: the selling. rate ruling as of the time of transaction of the commercial bank where theCompany supposes to make puy*"rf,.
o For acquisition of assets or immediate payments in foreign cuffency (not included into payable accounts):the buying rate of the commercial bankw-here th"a;;;y rrut"s payments.

t

2

These Nolesfortn 0n integral part o/and should be read in conjLttlctiotl trilh ilrc Financial Statentents 14



MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
Address: No. 8A Van My Road, Ngo Quyen Ward, Hai Phong City. Vietnam
QUARTER IV FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 202.5
For the fiscal year ended 3 1 December 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements (conr.)

The exchange rate used to revaluate ending balances of monetary items in foreign currencies as ofthe balancesheet date is detennined as follows:

Financial investments
Trading securities

Investments in s ubs idinries

3.

4.

o For foreign currellcy deposits in banks: the buying rate of the bank r,vhere the company opens its foreigneurrency account"
o For monetary items in fcrreign curretrcies classified as otlrer assets: the buying rate of vietnam Export

,Tf;*r:ffi,il;::,:li:'" 
Stoclt Barrli ("Eximbank") - I-rai pho,g Brancrr ,rr,".5 the company frequentry

r For monetary items in fbreign curreucies.classified as payables: the selling rate of vietnam Export Import

:;Til::1ii',j;il:,,:..k 
Bank (,,Eximbanl<,,) _ Hai i,i,o,,g Branch rit,,"." the co,ipany frequentty

Cash and cash equivalents
cash -includes 

cash on hand ancl demand deposits i, banks. cash eqLrivalents are shoft-term investments ofwhich the dr-re dates do ltot exceed 3 months liom the clates of the investme,ts that are readily convertible intoknown amouuts of cash and that are sLrbject to an insignificant risk of change in value as of the balance sheetdate.

lffi:#,[t|;H:'oto 
as tracling securities are those held bv the cornpany for rhe rrading purpose with the arm ]r-^

'3*
Trading securities arerecognized at original costs which inclLrde fair value of the payments macle at the time of ,;:the transaction plus other attributabre trinsactio. costs. 

r',r vorLru ur trrE Payllrents maoe at the fime 
nfA

Tlie tirne of recognizing trading securities is when the conrpany acquires the ownership, as follows: :xo For listed securities: recogrizecr at the tirne of order-rnar"rring (T+0). 
so rvrrvwr' 

"qo For unlisted securities: recognized at the time of acquiring officlal ownership as stip,lated by law.

Interest, clividends, and profit of the periods prior to the acquisition of trading securities are deducted from thecost of such securities' Interest, dividends and profrt ortrr"'f.riods after the acquisition of such securities arerecorded in the company's financial income^. Particularly, stoct dividends r..!iu"J'are not recorded as ani,crease in value, but the increasing quantity of shares is foilowed Lrp.

Provisions for dimintrtiott in value of trading securities are rnade for each particular type of securities in themarket of whicli the fair value is Iorver than original costs. Fair value of tradi,g securities is determined asfollows:
o For shares listed on the stock market: the closing price at the latest date of transaction to the balance sheetdate.

For shares traded on the Lrnlisted pLrblic company marhet (UPCOM): trre average reference price in the last 30last 30 consecutive transactiott days prior to the talance slreet date, as disclosed by the stock Exchange.o For shares listed o, the stock tnarket or shares of joint stocl< companies tradecl on the ,nlisted publiccompany market (uPCoM) which have uo trading trarrsactions withi, jo auy, ;.i;; r" the balance sheet date,listed shares which have been delisted, s,,spendeior stoppecl frorn tradi,g: provisions are made based on thelosses suffered by investees, with the provision amount d"t"r,nined by the differe,ce between owners, actual

#:i[#T:#iii*i]*rll'r:]J:T;;f itv 
"' "iir* u^,,,".''i,*' date nrurtipriJi"r bv trre co*puny;,,ui.

Increases/ (decreases) in the provisions for diminution in value of trading securities to be recognized as of thebalance sheet date are recorcled into ,,Financial 
expenses,,.

Gain or loss on transfer of trading securities is recog,ized into financiar i,corne or financial expenses. cost oftrading securities transferred is determined by using the mobile weighted average rnethod.

These Notesfornt an integralparl of and ^shotid be reatl irt cotl-iutlctioil tyilh tlrc Financicrl Slaletrrcnt.s 15



MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
Address: No. 8A Van M_1Rga_{Ngo euyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam
QUARTER rV FTNANCTAL STATEMdNTs zozs
For the fiscal year ended 3l Decembar 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements (,

Subsidiary is an entity that is
ability to govern the financial

controlled by the Company.
and operatilg policies of an

Control is obtained when the Company achieves the
entity so as to obtaif$enefits from its activities.

Initial recognition
Investments in subsidiaries are initiallv recognized at costs. including the cost of purchase or capitalcontributions plus other-directly attribuiabt" t*,,ru.ii* ;;.'lf the cornpany contributes capital by non-monetary assets, costs olthe itlvestlnetrt are recognized at the fair value of the non-rnonetary assets at the timeof occurrence"

Dividend and profit of the periods prior to the acqLrisition of investrnents are deducted from the cost of suchinvestments' Dividend and profit oi the periods after the u"qui.lri* of such investments are recorded in theCompany's financial income. Particularly, stock dividends received are not recorded as an increase in value,br"rt the increasing quarrtity of shares is foilorvect Lrp.

P r ov i s i ons for i ntp a ir rn e n t o-f inv e s t u e n t s i rt,y Lt b.c i cl i ur i es
Provisions for itnpairment of itrvesttretrts in subsidiaries are rnade wlren tlre subsidiaries suffer frorn losses,with the provision atnoltnt determinec'l by the dilference between owners' actual contributed capitaland totalowners'equity as of the balance sheet date multiplied (x) by the company'r rut" of charter capital owning inthe subsidiaries' If the subsidiaries are parenr companies and have their own consolidated FinancialStatements, provisions for impairment loss *itt u" made basecl 0n their consolidated Financial Statements.

Increases/ (deireases) in the provisiorts for irnpairment of investments in subsicliaries to be recog,ized as ofthe balance sheet date are recorded i,to "rrinanciar expenses,,-

Inveslntents in etluity instruntents of other enfifies
Investtnents in eqLrity instrumeltts ol other entities inclucle such investrnents in equity instruments that do notenable the Company to have the control, joint control o, signifi"ont influence o, these entities.

Investments in equity instrutnents of othe,r entilics are initially recognizecl at costs, inclucling cost of purchaseor capital co,tribLrtions plLrs other directly attributable tra'sactio,,';;.'ij;ria",ra'and profit of the periodsprior to the acqLrisition of investrnettts are deducted from the cost of such investrnents. Dividend and profit ofthe periods after the acqLrisition of sr:ch investments are recorded in the company,s fina,cial income.Particularly, stock dividends received are not recorded as an ircrease in value, but ihe increasing quantity ofshares is followed Lrp.

Provisions for impairrnent of investuents iu equity instnrments of other e,tities are made as follows:o For investnlents in listed slta.res or fair value of investments rvhich is reliably measured, provisions aremade based on the rnarl(et value of shares.
o For investmeltts of whiclr the fair value cannot be measured at the time of repofting, provisions are- made 'based 

on the losses sul'ferecl by inu.rt""r, nuirt, ,tr" provision amount dete,nined by thedifference between owrlers' actual contrlibuted capiial and total owners, 
"q;iv as of the balance sheetdate multiplied (x) by the companv's rate of charier capital orvning i, tt-,ese l,rvestees.

Increases/ (decreases) in the provisions for intpairmeut of investments in eqLrity instruments of other entities tobe recognized as of the balance sheet date are recorc.lecl into "Firrancial experses,,.

Receivables
Receivables are recogtlized at the czrrrying arnour.rts less allowances fbr doubtful debts.

The classification of receivables as tracle receivables and other receivables is macle accoiding to the followingprinciples:
r Trade receivables reflect receivables concerning the commercial nature arisi,g fiom purchase and saletransactiotls betr'veetl the Comparty and customers rvho are independent to the Cofrprry.t other receivables reflect receivables not conceming the commercial nature and irrelevant to purchase andsale transactions.

Allowance is rirade for each doLrbtful tlebt based on the estimated loss.

02
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Address: No. 8A Van V[ ]:1{Neo euyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam
QUARTER rV FrNANirAr sraisMENiS zozs
For the fiscal year ended 3 I December 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements

Increasesl (decreases)
recorded into "General

6. Inventories
Inventories are recognized at the lower of cost a.d net realizable value.

Costs of inventories are determirred as follolvs:

' For materials and tools: costs conlprise costs of purchases and other directly attributable costs incurred inbringing the invento'ies to trreir present Iocation and conditions.t For work in progress: Costs cotnprise ntain materials. labor ancl other directly attributable costs.

The cost of inventories is determined using the rveighted average method and recorded in accordance with theperpetual inventory system.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price of inventories in the ordinary collrse of business less theestimated costs of cornpretion and the estima"ted 
"ort, 

n.".rrary to,nat<e trre sare"

Allowance for inventories is recogtlized for each fype of iuve.tories wherr their costs are higher than tlieir netrealizable value' Increases/ (decreases) in the allowance for inventories to be recognized as of the balancesheet date are recorded into ..Costs of sales,,.

Prepaid expenses
Prepaid expenses comprise actual expenses arising and relevant to financial performance in several accountingperiods' These prepaid expenses are allocatei ou", tt,. p."poyment period or the period in whichcorresponding eco,omic benefits are generatecr fr.orl tlrcse expenses.

Prepaid expenses of the Company prirnarily inclr_rde:

Tools
Expenses for tools in use are allocated to expenses in accordance lvith the straight-line method for themaximum period of 36 months.

Expenses forfixer/ asset rapair.t-
Expeuses for flxed asset^repairs arising once with high valLre are allocated to expenses in accordance with thestraight-line rnethod in 12 months.

Insurance premiums
Prepaid ittsurance premiums reflect the amount paicl for the. company's insurance coverage. Insurance
X[,Ti:]lt 

are allocated to expenses in accorclance ivith the siraight-rin" ,ir"inoJoue. tlre inrr.in""-i".i, itz

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are cleterntined by their historical costs less accumulated depreciation. Historical costs oftangible fixed assets inclucle all tlre 

"*p.ur", paid by rh;c;;;"ry to bring tn" isret to its working conditionfor its intended use. o.lher expenses arising subsequent t" i;lti'; recognitio, are included into historical costsof fixed assets o,lv if it carr be clearlv d-e,orrstrarcd rhri ;i;; 
"xperrdirure 

has resulted in future economicbenefits expected to be obtain"a rro,ii iir" use of these assets. Thoie which ao not-,neetthe above conditionswill be recorded into operatitrg costs during the year.

wren a tangible fixed asset is sold or disposed, its historical cost and accumulatecl depreciatio, are written off,then any gain or loss arising fi'oltl sttclt disposai is includecl in tlre income or the expenses during the year.
Tangible fixed assets are depreciated in accorclance rvith the straight-line ,ethod over their estimated usefulIives._The_depreciatio, years appried are as foilows: 

or*rrr-rrtrti Ilrcttloo ov(

elaupffxed_a$qE years
Buildings and strrrcturcs

l,1a:l1il1;ry u,iJ"qripr,"rt 3i- ??
Vel-riclesoffice_equipmenr 3!- 13
Other fixed assets l0

Intangible fixed assets

in the allowance for doLrbtful debts to be recognized as of the balance sheet date areand adm iu istration expenses,,.

7,

8.

9.
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATIO N
Address: No. 8A Van My Road, Ngo Quven Ward. Hai Phong City, Vietnarn
QUARTER.IV FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025
For the fiscal year ended 3 I Decernber 202.5
Notes to the Financial Statements cont.)

assets are by historical costs less

I0.

11.

t2

Historical costs of intangible fixed assets include all the costs paid by {re coinpa,y to bring the asset to itsworking condition for iti i,tended use. other .ort, ,.t.rnni to i,,to,,gibl" fi;";;ssets arising subsequent toinitial recognition are included irtto operatirrg 
"ort, 

,turinfirr".p"riod, otherwise, these costs are included intohistorical costs of t'ixed assets orl-v ii they a're "r;";i;;;; r,r,itn a_specific intangible fixed asset and resurt infuture economic be,efits expectecl io be .btained fro, the use of the asset.
when.an intangibie fixed asset is solcl or disposed, its historical costs a,d accumulated arnort ization arewritten off' then anv gain or loss arising tion., .i,"tr"Jir;;r;ijr inclLrded in flre incorne or the expenses duringthe year.

Intangible fixed assets of the Cotnpany include:
Land ase right
Land use right inclucles all the actual exp.enses pa]cl by the cornpany directly attributable to the land beingused such as expenses to obtain the land ,,r..rigt.,l ;;;;.;. for site .t"uri,.,""-'.ompensation and groundleveling, registration fees, etc. If the land use right is indehnite, it is not amoftized.
Computer software
costs to obtain computer software, rvhich,is.uot.-a part associated with the relevant hardware, will becapitalized' costs of co,rputer software i.clucte atl'irr?'"ri"rr", paid by the cornpany Lrntil the date thesoftware is put into use' comp,ter software is amortiz"a ii, u."o.dur". *ith the straight-line rnethod in 5years.

_ Payables and accrued expenses
Payables and accrued t*pt't"' are recorded based on the amounts payable for merchandise and servicesalready used' Accrued expenses are recorded based on ,=rr"rjr" estimatJs io. rt,i^urornts payable.
The classification of payables as trade payables, accruecl experses, and other payables is made o, the basis offollowing principles:
o Trade payables reflect payables of colntnercial uature arising fiorn the purchase of merchandise, services,or assets and trre selrer is a, i,depe,cre.t entity with trre cornpary.o Accrued expenses reflect expellses for rnerchandise, services received frorn suppliers or supplied tocustolners bLlt have not been paid, invoiced or lack o1'accounting records and supporli,g documents; payon leave payable to employeei; and accrual of operati,rg 

"*p.,,r".o other payables reflect payables of ltolt-conrmercial ,ature a,d irrelevant to purchase, sales of merchandiseor rendering of services.

Payables and accrued expenses are classified into short-term and long-term ones in the Balance Sheet based onthe remaining terms as of the balance sheet ilate.

Owner's equity
Owner's contrib utiort cupitat
orvner's contribution capital is recorded accorcling to the actual arnounts invested by the shareholders.

Share premiums
The differences between lhe issuance price and face value upon the Ipo, aciditional issue or the differencebetween the re-issuance price and carrying value ol'treasury ,1,or", and the equity component of convertiblebonds upott matLrrity date are recognized iito share pre,iurrs. E,rpenses directly attributable to the additionalissue of shares and f lre re-issua,"" if tr"ur,ry shares are recorded as a decreas" i; ,h;;" premiums.

Profit distribution
Profit after tax is distribLrtecl to the shareholde.s. afler appropriation for funcls under tlre charter of thecompany as well as legal regulations anclapproved by tlre General Meeting of Shareholders.
The distribution of profits to the shareholders is made in consideratio. of non-cash items in retained earningsthat may affect caslr flows ancl the ability to pay dividencis such as gains from revaluatio, of assets invested inother entities' gains fronl revetluation of inonetary itenrs. financiar instrume,ts and other non-cash items.
Dividend is recorded as payables Lrpon approval of the Geperal Meeting of shareholders.

u
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QUAR.TER TV FINANC]AI, STATEME]'JTS 202.5
For the fiscai year ended 3 I December 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont.)
13. Recognition of revenue and income

be recognized when all of the following conditions are satisfiedThe amount ofrevenue can be measured reliably When the contract stipuiates that the buyer is entitled to

Revenuefrom solas of merchundise :
Revenue from sales of tnercltandise shall be recognized rvhen all of the follorving conditions are satisfied:o The compalty has transfeffed rnost of risks and benefits incident to tlre ownership of merchandise tocustomers.
I The cclmpany retains ncither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated withownership nor effective co,trol o'er the merchardise solcl.e The amount of revenue can be t.neasurecl reliably. when the contract stipulates that the buyer has right toreturn merchandise purchasecl under specific conditions" revenLre is recognized only when those specificconditio,s no longer"exist and the buyer.retains rro r;gt,t i,, retLrrn merchandise (except forthe case thattl-recttstomer has the right to return the nterchandise in eiclrange for other rl.r.l,,onoir" or services).r It is probable that the economic berefits associated r,vith sale transactions will flow to the company.t The cost incurred or to be ittcurred itt respect of the sale transaction can be measured reliably.

Reve n ue fro m. re ncler i ng of s erv ic es
RevenUe from rendering of services shall
a

return the services rendered under specific cond itions. reveuue is reco gnized only when those specific
a

servtces.
o The stage of cornpletion of the transaction at the end of reporting period can be measured reliably.

o
o The costs incurred forthe transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be measured reliably *
In the case that the services are rendered in several

balance sheet clate.
accounting periods, revenue is recognized on the basisthe stage of completion as of the

fnturest

15. Expenses

16.

17.

conditions no longer exist and the buyer is not entitled to return the services rendered.The Company received or shall probably receive trre eco'ro'r-ric benefits associated with the

14.

Interest is recorded. based on the term and the actual interest rate applied in each particular period.
Dirtidend income
Income frorn dividends is recognized when the company has the right to receive dividends from the investees.

lf*:t',?H,f,i?,rf,fl:'oe,cls 
rJceived are not '"*'a'J'rr'",,i,,.r";'" in varue. but the increasing quantity of

Borrorving costs '

Borrowing costs are interest experlses ancl other costs that the conrpany directly iucurs in connection with theborrowings. Borrowing costs ale recorded as expenses ,vrren i,c.rred.

Expenses are those that result in outflor'vs of the.company's economic benefits and are recorded at the time oftransactions or when ittcttt'rettce of the lransactiou is'reliable legardless or*l 
"tii", 

payment fbr expe,ses ismade or not.

Expenses and their correspondillg revenues are sinrultaneously recognized in accordance with matchingprinciple' I, the event thai matcliing principle 
"ortli.ts r"ith"p.ucr"n"" principle, expenses are recognized

f;if ;,: li,:,;::nffif 
regulatiotrs"of accounting standarJs"in order to'sr;;;;; trrat transaction.-iun-u"

Corporate income tax
corporate income tax- only includes curretrt incorre tax. u,hich is the tax arnount computed based on thetaxable income' Taxable ittcome is differe.rrt i.,; ,;;;.1;;r,lg. profit due to the adjustrnents of temporarydifferences between tax attd accot-ulti.g figures, non-dedLrctiSr.i 

"rp",ir", * *"ri ;, ftose of non-taxableincorne and loises brought forrvar.d. 
a -'o-" u!v'(rLLrur

Relatetl partics
Parties are considered to be related parties in case.that.one party is able to control the other party or hassignificant influetrce ott tlte financial and operating decisions Jf the other party. pafties are also considered tobe related parties in case that the-v a.e urtdeith. ,oil,,,o,', 

"o,,i,'oi 
or under the cornrno, sig,ificant influence.

These Notesforn.t an inlegral part of and shourtr. be reatl in cottjuttctio, tvilh rhe Fin*nciar sralenrcnrs 19
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Notes to the Financial Statements cont.

In possible related party attention is to the substance ofand not rnerely the legal fonn.

18.

V. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE ITEMS O}'THE BALANCE SHEET

Segment reporting
A business segment is a distinguishable cornponent of the company that is engaged in manufacturing orproviding products or services a,d that is subject to ,ist., orJ r"eturni that are oiifeient fiom those of otherbusiness segments.

A geographical segrttent is a distingLrishable component of the cornpany that is engaged in manufacturing orprovidirrg products or services-withfu a particular 
".o,ro,ri" "nuiror,r.niand that is IuL.lect to risks and returnsthat are different fronr those of cornponents operating in other economic enviro,ments.

The segment infornlatiorl is prepared and presented in conforrnity r,vith the accounting policy applied for thepreparation and presentation of the compa.y,s Financial State,erts.

1

Cash and cash equivalents
Demand deposits in banks

Cash equivalents (Bank deposits of which the
principal maturity is from or under 3 months)

Total

Financial investments
Trdcting securities

These are listed shares.
Viet Nam Petroleum Transport JSC.
Maritime Development Joint Stock Company

lai An Transport and Stevedoring Joint Stock
Company

2b. Investments in other entities

95,461,3 56,767 21,909,254.364

31/12t2025 01t01/2025
27.464.428.161

1l ,l63,130

35,819,709,449

35,897,47 1,579 27.464.428.161

31/t2/2025 0t/07/2025
3,61 1 ,356,7 67

91,850,000,000

103a9,254,364

11,600,000,000

a

2a.

3ut2/2025 0u0u2025
Gir{ ea5c Du ula goc Du

fnvesttnents in subsidiaries 213.500.000.000

Macstar Ho Chi Minh JSC. (i) 2s.000.000.000
Macstar Coastal Container Lines JSC. g1.000.000.000

Maclandi{eal Estate ygg. 0ir) 
94.500.000.000

Investment in associates 12A.600.000.000
An Bien Shipping Lines Corporationiu 120.600.000.000

152.500.000.000
(r s.677.616.s2s)

28.000.000.000 (10.257.Ofi .559)

48.000.000.000 (s.420.604.s66)

76.500.000.000

(7.347.784.616)

fnvestments in other entities o)

Nam Duong Marine JSC.

MLU Investment JSC.

Total

1.200.000.000

900.000.000

300.000.000 '

JJ.3!7.781.616) 1s3.700.000.000

900.000.000

900.000.000

(i)According 
to the I'tBusiness Registration certificate No. 0317732g06 dated 14 March 2023 and,the 3.d amendedcertificate dated 2l November 20i4 granted,-lr 

lrre Departrnlnt of pranning aro rrr"rt-ent of Ho chi Minh city,the charter capital of Macstar Ho chi tairn rsc. is vND io,ooo,ooo,000. AJof the barance sheet date, the company

These Notesfornt an integral parr of,nd shourd be reutr in conjuttction t,ith rrrc j,inancictr stalenrcrtrs 20
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MACSTAR GROI.IP CORPORATION
Address: No" 8A Van Iv[ to1{Ngo euyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam
QUARTER rV FTNANCTAL STAiEi\,irNrs zozs
For the frscal year ended 3l December 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont.)
invested \ {D 28,000,000,00 0 in Macstar Ho Chi Minh JS C.; owned 2,800,000 shares accounting for 560/o of chartercapital. The Company fully contributed the committed capital.

(ii)According 
to the ist eys^i11s1 Registration certificate No. 0202227g2r dated,g January 2024 and,the 2odamendedcertificate dated 3 1 Marci2025 , is granted rry 1rr. o{.p:llofplanning and Investment olHai phongcity, the charter capital of Macstar Coastal clontainerLir;Jib. is vND 135,000,000,000. As of the balance sheetdate, the company invested \rND 91,000,000,000 i" uacstar Coastal contain". rir., JSC.; owned 9.100.000 sharesaccounting fot 67.41%o of charter capital. The-companv n ir, 

"ort 
iuut"a the commftd capital.

(iii) According to Enterprise Registration certificate No. 0202264157, first issued on 20 November 2024 andamended for the first time o,3lbecember 2025 by the Department of Planning and Investment of Hai phong city(now the Department of Finance), Macland Reai Estate Joint Stock company.has a charter capital of vND450'000'000'000' As of the end of Q4 2025, th1 lomplny rr"o invested \rND 94,500,000,000 in Macland RealEstate Joint Stock company, t"p..r"niing ownership of g,+50,000 shares, .quiuui.rt to zlyoof its charter capital.The company has fuily contributed thJ committ"o .upitut.'-vv 
p.*rvr' wYqrYcrs,,

(i")According 
t9 Elterprise Registration certificate No. 0202133595, first issued on22November 2021 and,amended forthe first time on14 Januarv 2022by the Departm;;iiffi;r#o Investment of HaiPhong city (now the Department of Finance), An Bien Lines shipping co.plrution has a charter capital ofr\rND 

25 0,000,000,000.
As of the end of Q4 2025, the company had invested vND 120,600,000,000 in An Bien Lines shippingcorporation, representing- ownership oi 0,000,000 shares, Lquivaleni to 36o/oof its charter capital.The

(v) 
The numbet of shares hetd and the company's ownersltip rate in rhe entities are asfollows:

-"o2c
)NG

) PHr
)DC

^CS]

03

Narne

Nam Duong Marine JSC.
MLU Investment JSC

Macstar Ho Chi Minh JSC.
Capital contribution in the subsidiary
Sales of materials to the subsidiary
Liquidation of assets, tools to the subsidiarv
Purchase of materials from the subsidiarv
Revenue from rendering of services
Use of services and purchase of
merchandise from the subsidiary

Macstar Coastal Container Lines JSC
Capital contribution in the subsidiary

3t/12/2025
Number Owners
ofshares hi

9.000 lg,7706

Q4.202s

36.6t2.939
2.564.187.846

07/01/202s
Number Ownersh

rate ofshares ip rate
9.000

30.000
18,77o

15,00oA

Op e ratio n of s u bs id i a r i es
Macstar Ho chi Minh JSC' cornpleted the construction investment phase of prodLrction facilities and came intooperation from November 2023.

Macstar coastal contairer Li,es JSC" carne into operation ftont .ranuary 2024.
Macland Real Estate JSC' was established in Novernbe r 2021. The company is ,ewly established and iscurrently in the process of completing legal procedures to in plemenitt ."p-p.t.
Trans actio rts w itlt s u bs i di ur i es
Significant transactiorts betrveen the Cornpany and its sLrbsicliaries are as fbllows:

Q4.2024

250.700.314

47.221.240

These Notesfornt oniiltegral port oJand shourd be reacr in conjrmcliotltrilh the F'i)1o,ci.tr,sktrenrct1t.\ 21
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4.

Total

5. Other receivables
5a. Other short-term receivables

Revenue from rendering ofservices
Use of services and pur-hase of
merchandise from the subsidiary

Macland Real Estate JSC.
Capital contribution in the subsidiary

Short-term trade receivables

Receivables from related parttes
Macstar Ho Chi Minh JSC.
Macstar Coastal Container Lines JSC
Sao A D.C Investment Corporation
Re ce iv ab les fro m ot h e r c usto me rs
Maersk line a/s

Da Nang Port Logistics JSC.
Other customers
Total

Short-term prepayments to suppliers

Prepayments to related parties
Macstar Coastal Container Lines JSC.
Prephyments to other suppliers
Hoa Binh Architecture and planning Co., Ltd.

Loyal Marine Design Joint Stock Company
Vietravel Tourism Joint Stock Company
Other suppliers

13.338.788.s99 8.852.248.391

3r/12/2025 0t/0U202s

32"999.400

10.000.000.000
10.000.000.000

1s5.222.974
135.000.000

32.999.400

20.222.974
32.999.400 10.155.222.974

31/12/2025 0t/01/2025
Giri tri Dqr phdng Gid tri Du

Q4.202s
575.555.556
590.575.64s

Q4.2024
26.851.8s2

18"000.000.000

3.

3t/72/2025 0U0U2025

13.338.788.s99
6.t07.478.327

612.199.138

6.619,r1t.134

41.747.939
12.747.939
29"000.000

8.810.500.452
2.932.599.696

1.002.104.343

4.87s.796.413

Receiv ab les fr om related p arries
Sao A D.C Investment Corporation
Receivables from other organizations and
individuals
Advatrces

Uninvoiced revenue
Accrued interest income of term deposits
Deposits

Other receivables

Total

769.50A.000

769.500.000

1.954.281.991

61.822.893
1.842.t46.973

18.553.425

10.000.000

21.758.700
2.723.781.991

1.551.800.000
1.551.800.000

2.594.808.32s

73.562.274
2.456.092.96q

11.953.082

52.000.000

1.200.000

4.146.608.325

5b, Other long-term receivables
This is the contribution capital in Motachi construction Investment and Trading JSC. (.,MTC,,) in accordancewith Business cooperation contract No. 05-15/HDHT/MTC-MAC (,.BCC 05-15") dated,22April 2015 to

These Nolesfrtrtn an integral part of and shotrld be rcad in conjrttctio,.,t,irh rhe Finuncial statt:ntenrs 22
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Notes to the Financial Statements (cont.)

carry out the operation
Motachi Project in the
Vu - Cat Hai Economic

and business of container yards and other services on the 4.3 ha land lot under BP-

Implementing appeniiles. 01 and 02 signed iq z-0]5, the company disbursed an advance capital to MTC,amounting to vND 35 billion to supplem6nt capital for infrastructure system investment.
According to Appendix No' 08 clated 3l December. 2020 ffictive froy I January 2021 to 3l July 2022), thetwo parties would cooperate to calry out the operation ard 6'rsires, or"orrtrin;;A and other services suchas repair, maintenance and cleaning of containers, CFS \"ui"t or.", on the 2.2 haarea of the 4.3 haland lot,and mutually agree on the 

"oop".ulio, 
term from 1 luruuiy iozr to 31 o"c"mber i035. The company shallgradually recover the advance capital within 15 years, no.rl'rurrary z02l to3tbe""*ber 2035,throughoffsetting against yard usage expenses.

According to Appendix No' 09 dated 25 July 2022 (effective from.l.August 2022),the two parties agreed toredefine the cooperation area of 3.5 ha within the 4.3 ha land loi and the cooperation term from I Augast2022to 3l July 2030' The company shall graduatty.e"ov", fl* ;;"T:^1capit1l through offsetting against yardusage expenses' divided into2 phases: (i),Phaie.from t august.2022^t;31 July fozl lsyears): yard usageexpenses of YND 612,500,000 p". monih-(:""]y$re-vaiiirr" offset amouitli vrvo 550,000,000 permonth; (ii) Phase from I August iozl to 31 J;ly?l?l [i ry"r.Jj, yard usage op"r,r", or'trND 682,000,000 permonttr'(excluding vAT), the offset amount oiwoio"o,ooti,ooo per riontt. a"*rairg to this agreement,from August2022 to^November 2029, the amount to be recovelld !v company is vND 49,56g,551,29g(including: '\rND 35,000,000,000 of advance capital and vND r4,56g,5s1,29g ofreceivables from MTCthrough offsetting ug?i::t^Illd-l:ug" e*p"rs.rj. As at 3l Dec 2025, the company tully recovered thereceivables of vND 14,568,,51,298 ;d the advance ,upituito b, ,..ou"r.d is vND 27.000.000.000.

Southeast of Dinh Vu Peninsula, Dinh Vu Industrial P6rk, Dong Hai 2 Ward, in DinhZone,Hai An District, Hai Phong City"

3Ut2/2025 01t01/2025
cost AIIowance al cost Allowance

,l

,l6. Inventories

Materials and supplies
Tools

Total

Prepaid expenses
S lto rt-term p relt a icl exp e ns es

Expenses for tools
Insurance premiums
Expenses for media
Other expenses

TotaI

7b. Longlerm prepoirl expenses

Expenses for tools
Other expenses

Total

8. Tangible fixed assets

Buildings and
structures

2.883.042.005 7.281.1 ,.6?3.I13.Ir{ (37@

3Ut2/2025 0U07/2025

2.118.737.150
164.3 04.8s5

(31.281.172) 2.508.888.339

t64.304.855
(37.866.9s4)

7.

7a.

13.305.178

3.936.583
48.585.520
I 1.490.098

113.636.364

34.139.33311.047.s00

88.289.861 207.851.315

31/12/2025 0t/01/2025
2s5.209.828

4.465.000
79.6s4.166
12.539.792

Machinery
and

equrpment Vehicles

92.193.958

Office Totat
equinment

259.674.828

These Notesfornt an inlegrctl part of and sltould be raad in cctttjtrttclion yith ile Financial Stulanrcnt.r ZJ
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATI ON
Address: No. 8A Van My Road, Ngo Qu1,en Ward.
QUARTERIV FINANCIAL STATEMENTS2A25
For the fiscal year ended 3 1 Decemher 2025

Hai Phong City, Vietnarr

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont.)

Buildings and
structures

Machinery
and

equipment
Office

equipment'

30.078.600.206 2.318.027.664 t7.227.621.801 361.182.636
34.8e8.1 48

2.161.042.273

30.078.600.206 2.348.027.664 396.080.874

Total
Vehicles

Historical costs
Beginning balance
New acquisition
Disposal and
iiquidation
Ending balance

Depreciation
Beginning balance
Depreciationin the
year
Disposal and
liquidation
Ending balance

Net book yalue
Beginning balance

Ending balance

19.848.055.291

1.760.930.281

2.006.273.586

l 18.887.935

15.,165.0,1,1.3,13

976.569"445

2.593.613 "182

287.490.167

31.640.278

50.015.432.307
34.898.148

2.761.042.273

47.289.288.182

37.606.863.387

2.888.027.940

2.593.613.182

9.388.0r0.038

Total

21.608.98s.572 2.125.161.521 I3.848.000.607_: 319.130.44s 37.901.278.144

10.230.544.915

8.469.614.634
341.7 51.078

222.866.143
1.162.577.458 73.692.469

618.578.921 76.950.339

9. Intangible fixed assets

Historical costs
Beginning balance

Ending balance
Inwhich:
Assetstrily amortized but still in use

633.632.000
633.632.000

Amortization
Beginning balance

Ending balance

Net book value
Beginning balance

Ending balance

Inwhich:
Assets temporarily not in use
Assets waiting for liquidation

633.632.000

633.632.000

10 Short-term trade payables

3t/12t202s
14.344.712.335
2.108.401.274

63 0.5 13.061
1 1.605.798.000

2.961.949.826

370.121.724

625.713.094
1 .966 .1 I s.008

17 "306.662.t61

Payable for related parties
Macsthr Ho Chi Minh JSC.
Macstar Coastal Container Lines JSC.
Sao A D.C Investment Corporation
Payables to other suppliers
Motachi Construction Investment and Trading
JSC

BacViet Steel Joint Stock Company
Other suppliers
Total

Land use risht Computer sofware_

40.000.000 673.632.000
40.000.000 673.632.000

40.000.000 40.000.000

40.000.000 40.000.000
40.000.000 40.000.000

633.632.000

633.632.000

0l/0t/202s
1.s66.799.377
1.55s.351.377

I 1.448.000

s.388.382.024

s08.213.9s2

805.3s6.614
2.074.81t.4s8
4.9s5.181.401

These Notesfornt an inregrol part of ancr .thourd be read in cottjuncrion tvirh lhe ?'itunciar sralenrc,rs 24
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MACSTAR. GROUP CORPORATI ON
Address: No" 8A Van My Road" Ngo Quyen W,arcl, [Jai Phong City" Vietnarn
QUARTERIV FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025
For the fiscal year ended 3l Decernber 202_5
Notes to the tr'inancial Statements (cont.)

11 Short-term advances from customers

Advdnces from related p arties
Sao A D.C Investment Corporation * Lifting on
and lifting off services
Adv ances fro m oth er c usto me rs
KT Logistics Co., Ltd.
Other customers
Total

12 Taxes and other obligations to the State Budget

Beginning balance

Payable Receivable

3t/12t202

846.s32.043

846.532.043

Incurred in the quarter
Amount Amount

5s4.800.009

554.800.009

78.072.677
66.787 ^200
11.285 "47"/

0u0t/2025

632.872.686

pa ble a

Ending balance

Payable ReceivablelreadyVAT on local sales
Corporate income ta4
Personal income tax
Land rental
License duty
Fees, legal fees, and other
duties

TotaI

172.470.591
6"899.7 52.529

3.390.941.668

1.0s6.154.635

68.388.717

3.537 .641 .716 25.770.s46

48.259.891
1.000.000"000 6.955.907.164

48.400"847
890.340.37 5

411 .431.42s

40.269.568

28.272.021
478.908.950

40.269.568 *
7.523.924.116 48.2s9.891 4.515.485.020 5.516.652.506 6.981.677.710 507.180.977

The company has to pay vAT in accorclance rvith the dedrrctiou metliod. The vAT rates are as follows:- Revenue from export
- Revenue froni providi,g fresh rvater 

a%

- other revenue 
,lrY;

Corporote inconte ttx (CIT)
The Cornpany has to pay clr for ta.xable income at the rate of 20% (that in the comparable period of theprevious year was 20%).

Estimated CIT payable during the period is as fbllows:

o.IY.2025 Q.rY.2024Total acconnting profit before tax
Increases/(decreases) of accounting profit to determine
income subject to tax:
- Increases

Non-deeluctibl e expens es
Others

- Decreases

Others
Income subject to tax
Income exempted from tax (incorne fr.om diviclends)
Total taxable incorne
CIT rate

CIT payuble
Acljustments af CIT o.f the previous yetrs
Total CIT to be paid

7 .673.863.402 8.075.587.992

(2e.26e.60s)

16.082.606

6.909.772

(4s.3 52.21 t)
J ,680,773 ,17 4 8"046.3 18.3 87

133.994.2882.400.000. 000

5.280.773.174
20%

1.056.1s4.635

7.912.324.099

20%
1.582.464.819

1.05 6.154.63 5 1.582.464.819

These Notesform an integral part oJand shourd be reacr in crnj,,ctict,tvirh lhe ?'inanciar statenrc,ts 25



MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
Address: No" 8A Van Mg yltNeo euyen Ward, Hai phong Citv, Viernam
QUARTER rV FTNANCTAL STAiENidNTS Zozs
For the fiscal year ended 3I December 2025
Notes to the Financial Statemen

The deterrnination of corporate illcome tax Iiability of tlre company is based 
'tr 

tire prevailing regulations ontaxes' However' these regulations may change fiorn tirne to iin.,e ancl regulations'applicable to variety oftransactions can be interp.reted difrerently. Therclbre. the tax amoult presented in the Financial Statementscould change when being inspected by the Tax Olfrce.

Lurud rental
The company has to pay lancl rental for the land areas being used as follows:
Land location
- 173 Ngo Quyen. May Chai Ward, Ngo euyen District, Hai phong
- Il Van My rr:undabout, Van My Ward, Ngo eu1,en District. Hai

Phong

Otlter trrres
The company declares and pays trrese taxes according to prevairing reguratio,s.

13. Short-term accrued expenses

31/12t2tJ25
7A5,962,963
143.4:47.76s

849.410.728

14. Other short-term payables

31/12/2025

Leasing area

13,547.2 m2

7,904 m2

Sao A D.C Investment Corporation
Other accrued expenses
Total

3.720.161.490

137.944.297

0t/01/202s
ffit
6,)

cds
TAPD
MACS

u
3.858.I05.787

Trade Union's expenditure
Social insurance premiums, health insurance
premiums, unemployment
Dividends payable
Short-term deposits received
Costs related to share issuance
Other payables

Total

Beginning balance
Increase Jue to appropriation from profit
Disbursement

Ending balance

16 Owner's equity

16u Statement of changes in owner,s equity

0t/01/2025
69.100.069

156.123.089

i 9.363.850

191.708.000

148.467.298

68.684.669
1s7.s84.889

19.363.850

3s.000.000

159.223.769
s90.762.306

15.Bonus and welfare funds
Details of increase/(decrease) of bonr:s ancl welfare funds of the cornpany are as follows:

Q.rv.2025

439.857.177

Q.rY.2024
2.982.763.B}s 1.023.318.694

2.98?".763.80s 18.694

These Notes fornt an integral part of and shorilcl be read in cotitllctiotl tt,ith tlrc Financial S/crtenrcnls

r.0i3.3
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
Address: No. 8A Van Ml lg1lNgo euyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam
QUAR.TER rV FTNANCIAL STAiET\iENTS 2025
For the fiseal year ended 3l December 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements

Owner's
contribution

capital

Share
premiums Other funds Retained

earnings Total

Beginning balance of
the*curren"tperiod 227'A94'080'000 (929.936.536)

Frofit ofthe current
period

Share issuance costs 212.466.610.000 e70.226.364)
Ending balance of the
eurrent period 439.560.690.000 (1.200.f 62.900)

38.859.427.243 26s.046.432.962

6.617.708.767 6.617.708.767

. 212.196.383,636

4s.477.136.010 483.860.525.365

0U01/2025
15.139.745
15.139.745
ts.139.74s

Q.tY.2024

14.45s.730.433
18.026.582.883

493.373.197

32.975.686.513

Q.rv.2024

2.862.495.800

22.862.255

22.852.255

16b. Shures

3ut2/2025
Number of shares registered to be issued
Number of ordinary shares already issued
Numbrir of outstanding ordinary shares

Face value ofper outstanding shares: \rND 10,000.

17. Off-balance sheet items
Foreign currencies
As of the balance slteet date, cash inclLrded usD 04"02 (tlre beginning balance: 65.62 usD).

VI.ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE ITEMS OF THE INCOME STATEMBNT1'Revenue from sares of merchantlise and rendering of services

Ia. Gross revenue:

43.9s6"069
43.956.069
43.956.069 a

3T\

Revenue from mechanical repair and
machining services
Revenue from yard utilization services
Revenue from other services

Total

13.887.763.170

27.442.340.193
402.418.913

41,732 ,522,276

[b' Revenuefrom sales of merchandise ancl rcndering of services to related partiesBesides transactions of sales of merchandt:" 
"ig 

#ro.G of services to trreluusiaiaries as presented iny.2,
ffij,::*l:#r'i[ifjrnerchandise and rendering oi'r..ui"., to the retated parries *rri.r, *"-not the

Q.rv.202s
Sao A D.C Investment Corporation
Rendering of services to reiated party
S_ong Dao Shipbuilding Industry Joint Stock
Company
Rendering of services to related party

2.920.625.s99

90.1 65.1 00

These Notesform an inlegral part ofand shourd be reatr in conjunction tvirh trrc r;inanciar stcttentert.t 2l
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
Address: No. 8A Van M,l to4tNgo euyen Ward, Hai phong City, Vietnam
QUARTER IV FINANCIAL STATEN,iENTS 2025
For the fiscal year ended 31 December 2025
Notes to the tr'inancial Statements (

2. Costs of sale

Q.rv.202s
Costs of mechanical repair and machining 't0.741.642.s13
servlces
Costs of yard utilization services
Costs of other services
Total 32.836.472.467

3.Financial income
Q.rY.202s

Q.IV.2024
10.506.s 18.643

21 .963 "442.510
131.38t "444

14.349"200.s28
269"868.145

25.125.587.316

Q.tv.2024

Interest from demand deposits
Non-term deposit interest
Realized foreign exchange gains
Dividents and profit received
Gain from sales of trading securities
Total

4.tr'inancial expenses

1 r .953 "082
3.064.019

2.500.485.919

41s.013.698
3.683.091

13.320.000

133.994.288
4.297.696.653

2.515.503.080 4.863.707.730

O.IV.2025 o.lv.2024Interest expenses

Provision for impairment of trading securities
Provisign for impairment of investments in
subsidiaries
Other expenses

Reversal of impairment provision for
investments in subsidiaries

Total

5.General and administration expenses

Labor costs
Office supplies
Depreciation/ amortization of fi xeC assets
Taxes, fees and legal fees
Allowance for doubtful debts
Expenses for dxternal services
Land rental
Severance allowance
Other expenses

TotaI

6. Other Income

Gain on liquidation, disposal of fixed assets

3s9.328.402

6s9.708.449

143.255.584
(12s.943.221)

(2.669.s10.700)
5.522.828.059

56.355.481

7.036.349.2t4 2.909.672.840

Q.rv.202s o.ry.2024
2.131.032.287

4.900.000
54.336.372
4.t63.666

568.336.599
(48.t 19 .s ts)

247.887.528

1.481.004.070

7.867.359
111.443.42t
46.480.882

251.198.131

197.621.835
2.961.936.937 2.095.615.698

oJv.202s Q.rv.2024
2s0.700.314

These Notesfornt an inlegral part ofand should be read in conjunctio,t tyith. the Finrttcial Sra/enrcnr.s 28
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MACSTAR GROUP CORPORATION
Address: No. 8A Van Mll lg1{Neo euyen Ward,.Hai phong City, Vietnam
QUARTER rv FrNANClar siaisMENis zozs
For the fiscal year ended 3l December 2025
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont. )

.2025 o.ry.2024Gain on liquidation, disposal of tools
Resolution of-accrued expenses related to
historical costs of fixed assets
Resolution of long-standing payables
Proceeds from written-off debts
0ther income
Total

Disposal of fixed assets to related parties
Macstar Ho Chi Minh JSC

7. Other expenses

Loss on liquidation, disposal of fixed assets
Tax fines and tax collected in arrears
Other expenses

Total

Prepared by

))7 )'7) 71'7

40.233.709
333.311.552

8.276.995
267.506.436 s92.288.871

Q.tv.2025

250.700.314

Q.rY.2024

209.136.662

6.909.772 16.A82.606
6.909.772 225.219.268

vII. ADDIT{ONAL INT'ORMATION ON TIIE MEMS OF' THE CASH FI,OW STATEMENT
Non-cash transactions
During the year, the company has the following non-cash transactions:

Q rv.202s
Offsetting receivables against payables - - 

-

of Motachi Construction Investment 1,650,000,000
and Trading JSC.

QIV

)

Chief Accountant

Nguyen Thi Thuy Nga cap

1,650,000,000

Cuong

on Jan,2026

'cc!ruANry

These Notesfornt an integrttl part ofand should be reucl in conjunctiott tt'ith rhe r,inancial Srnlenrents 29
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